
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda
For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

29 May 2019

To the Members of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillors: R. Absalom
M. Blacker
G. Buttironi
J. Essex
R. Feeney
N. Harrison
J. Hudson
F. Kelly

J. King
C. Neame
S. Parnall
J. Philpott
S. Sinden 
R. Turner
S. Walsh

Substitutes Councillors:

Conservatives: D. Allcard, R. Michalowski, N. Moses, K. Sachdeva, C. Stevens

Residents’ 
Association:

G. Adamson, J. Bray, C. Whinney

Green Party: H. Brown, S. Fenton, S. McKenna, R. Ritter

Liberal Democrats: S. Kulka

For a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on 
THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 June 2019



1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

To receive any apologies for absence and notification of any 
substitute Members in accordance with the Constitution.

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To elect a Chair for this Committee for the Municipal Year 
2019/20.

3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair for this Committee for the Municipal Year 
2019/20.

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 April 
2019.

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any Declarations of Interest (including the existence 
and nature of any Party Whip).

6.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 30)

To note the Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2018/19 and 
provide any observations to the Leader of Council and the Chief 
Executive.

7. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 31 - 64)

To consider the provisional 2018/19 outturn report for Revenue, 
Capital and Treasury Management, to be reported to the 
Executive on 20 June 2019.

8.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q4 2018/19) (Pages 65 - 78)

To consider the key service performance indicators for the fourt
[...]
mmittee
April 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATEAND BANSTEAD

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on Wednesday, 10 April 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors B. A. Stead (Chairman), T. Archer, M. S. Blacker, R. W. Coad, 
G. R. Curry, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison, R. Michalowski, J. M. Stephenson, 
Mrs. R. S. Turner, J. F. White and Mrs. R. Absalom (Substitute)

Also present: Councillors  R. Biggs, M.A. Brunt, and T. Schofield 

75.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be approved, 
subject to the following clarification:

 That the minute of the discussion regarding Item 4: Internal Audit Plan 
2019/20 include a note to clarify that the members of the Committee 
supported the prioritisation of future reviews with regard to risks identified in 
recent and ongoing reviews.

76.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Committee Members: Mr J. Godden, Mr J. King, Mr D. Powell, and Mr A. Tarrant.

Others: None.

77.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

78.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
The Committee considered the plan for the 2018/19 External Audit of the Council, 
as provided by the Council’s External Auditors. It was identified that the external 
auditors had received information on previous external audits from the preceding 
external audit provider. It was identified that the audit would include consideration of 
potential risks including the completeness of expenditure, property valuation, 
management override of controls, pensions liability valuation, and value for money, 
and would be conducted in accordance with international standards on auditing.

The Committee considered and discussed the plan. There were a number of 
questions and comments relating to the following topics:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 June 2019 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
April 2019 Minu
[...]
Scrutiny Committee 
6 June 20198

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
April 2019 Minutes

It was suggested that the information on attendance provided might benefit from 
accompanying information on representation of absent Committee members by 
substitutes, and it was agreed that this would be considered for future reports.

The Annual Report was approved by the Committee, and it was:

RECOMMENDED that the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for the municipal year 2018/19 be noted.

82.  EXECUTIVE
It was reported that there were no items arising from the Executive that might be 
subject to the ‘call-in’ procedure in accordance with the provisions of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules.

83.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
Councillor R.S. Turner, the other members of the Committee, and the Chief 
Executive expressed their thanks to Councillor B.A. Stead for his longstanding 
service as a Councillor, and particularly his work as the Chair of the Committee.

The Meeting closed at 8.58 pm

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 June 2019 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

10



SIGNED OFF BY Head of Projects and 
Performance

AUTHOR Luke Harvey, Project & 
Performance Team Leader

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276519

EMAIL Luke.Harvey@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

DATE Thursday, 6 June 2019

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Cllr T. Schofield 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED No

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2018/19

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the Committee note the annual internal audit report and opinion attached at 
annex 1

(ii) That the Committee make any observations and/or recommendations to the 
Leader of the Council and Chief Executive

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Under the Council’s Constitution the Overview and Scrutiny Committee fulfils the role of 
the Audit Committee. As part of this role, and in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards governing internal audit in local government, the Committee is 
asked to receive the annual written report of the Head of Internal Audit.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Head of Internal Audit is required to provide an annual opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

For the 12 months ending 31 March 2019, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion for 
Reigate and Banstead Borough Council is as follows:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 June 2019 11

Agenda Item 6



‘The organisation has an adequate and effective framework for risk management, 
governance and internal control. However, our work has identified further enhancements 
to the framework of risk management, governance and internal control to ensure that it 
remains adequate and effective’

STATUTORY POWERS

1. The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which state that authorities 
must: ‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of [their] risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance’.

2. The latter standards are defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(updated in 2017).

3. In accordance with these standards, the Head of Internal Audit is required to provide 
an annual opinion, based upon and limited to the work performed, on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control and 
governance processes.

4. The Local Government Act (1972) also requires local authorities maintain an 
independent internal audit function which ensures that the Council operates within the 
law and has effective control procedures in place to make certain that public money is 
spent effectively and efficiently.

5. The Council’s Chief Financial Officer holds the statutory responsibility for overall 
financial administration of the Council’s affairs and is therefore responsible for 
maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit function.

BACKGROUND

6. RSM were the Council’s internal auditors for financial year 2018/19. The internal audit 
opinion attached at annex 1 is in respect of the 12 months ending 31 March 2019.

7. The Council has appointed new internal auditors for 2019/20 onwards. The Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) will also produce an annual report and opinion.

KEY INFORMATION
8. For the 12 months ending 31 March 2019, a total of 13 assurance and 4 advisory 

audits were completed.  These are set out on page 10 of the final report.  With 
regards to the detailed information contained within these audit reports, the 
Committee has received these during the year as part of the quarterly performance 
reporting process. A separate item on the committee’s agenda for this meeting details 
the audits that were concluded in quarter 4. 

9. Copies of all the internal audit reports referred to in the report have been made 
available in the eMembers Room.  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 June 201912

Agenda Item 6



10. For the 12 months ending 31 March 2019, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion for 
Reigate and Banstead Council is as follows: 
‘The organisation has an adequate and effective framework for risk management, 
governance and internal control. However, our work has identified further 
enhancements to the framework of risk management, governance and internal control 
to ensure that it remains adequate and effective.’ 

11. Based on the work that RSM have undertaken up until 31 March 2019, RSM have 
found that there is generally a sound system of internal control, designed to meet the 
Council’s objectives, and controls are generally being applied consistently. More 
information can be found on page 3 of the report. 

12. This opinion is consistent with the prior year.

13. During the year there were four audits where t

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on 6 June 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors R. Absalom, M. S. Blacker, G. Buttironi, J. C. S. Essex, 
N. D. Harrison, J. Hudson, F. Kelly, J. P. King, J. E. Philpott, S. Sinden, R. S. Turner, 
S. T. Walsh, D. Allcard (Substitute) and C. T. H. Whinney (Substitute).

Also present: Councillors V. H. Lewanski and T. Schofield.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Committee Members: Councillors R. Feeney (substituted for by Councillor C. 
Whinney), Councillor C. Neame (substituted for by Councillor D. Allcard).

Councillor. S. Parnall (without a substitute)

Others:

Councillor. M. Brunt (Leader) 

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair for this Committee for the Municipal Year 2019-20.

RESOLVED that Councillor N. Harrison be elected Chair of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2019-20.

Chair’s Introduction

The Chair welcomed new Members to the Committee and thanked Members for 
attending overview and scrutiny training earlier in the week. 

He set out four key things that were expected as Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members. 

These were:

 to be a constructive critical friend to the Executive – observing the progress it 
is making and commenting on it;

 to amplify the views and concerns of the public – of our residents;
 to be independent and to present the Committee’s own views and opinions to 

the Executive; and



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

 overriding all this, aiming to improve public services and the service given to 
residents.

The Chair identified that many of the reports to Committee finished with “noting” 
items. If the Committee and its Members have views then they should convert these 
items into recommendations or observations they want to give to either Officers or 
to the Executive. If a recommendation would be appropriate, then Members should 
ask for that accordingly.

3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair for this Committee for the Municipal Year 2019-20

RESOLVED that Councillor S. Parnall be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2019-20.

4.  MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting 

The response to a Member question (asked at the April meeting of the Committee) 
to the Council’s External Auditors Deloitte regarding work on bank balances and 
trading companies was sent in an email to Committee Members. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting on 10 April 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

6.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19

The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for the 
2018-19 Municipal Year.

The Council’s Head of Internal Audit is required to provide an annual opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control 
and governance processes. This was introduced by the Executive Member for 
Corporate Direction and Governance, Councillor V. Lewanski. He explained that his 
new portfolio covered performance planning and would look at how the Council’s 
performance indicators linked in to its Corporate Plan. Future work included focus 
on organisational development. 

For the 12 months ending 31 March 2019, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion for 
Reigate and Banstead Borough Council was that:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

The organisation has an adequate and effective framework for risk 
management, governance and internal control. However, our work has 
identified further enhancements to the framework of risk management, 
governance and internal control to ensure that it remains adequate and 
effective.

A representative from the Internal Auditors (RSM) was present to answer questions.

There were a number of questions and comments on the report, relating to the 
following topics:

 Procurement and contracts – It was noted that the Council only received 
‘partial assurance’ for its procurement and contracts work. More detailed 
information was requested on the extent of the problem that had been 
identified first in 2017 and what work was being carried out to make 
changes. RSM identified that the full detail was in reports provided to officers 
as part of the Internal Audit Service Reviews in 2018/19. Detailed findings 
were available to Members via the eMembers website (under Performance 
Information > Internal Audit Reports > Internal Audit Service Reviews). An 
independent review of the processes around procurement and the 
application of the rules was currently being scoped and costed. This was 
close to being completed and would result in a full work plan. Members 
would be provided with an update on progress to date outside of the 
meeting. It was confirmed that the audit included all procurement that the 
Council undertakes. 

 Assurance levels – It was identified that the assurance levels set out in 
Appendix B of the report: Summary of Internal Audit Work completed 
2018/2019 ranged from: No assurance, Partial assurance, Reasonable 
assurance and Substantial assurance. These were the four standard levels 
of opinion that RSM used within all internal audit reports. RSM confirmed that 
there were no ‘No Assurance’ opinions in 2018/2019 and explained that the 
opinion grading was designed to give an overall sense of compliance in 
different services. This fed into the overall annual opinion which was 
consistent with previous years and with similar organisations. 

It was identified that an ‘Advisory’ assurance was one-off advice used when 
officers had asked Internal Auditors to look at an area of work, measure it 
against best practice and offer guidance on areas to improve.  For example, 
it had looked at the Council’s Commercial Governance review and provided 
additional comments to give further reassurance before going to the 
Executive. 

 Grants Funding – it was noted that the audit of the Council’s grant funding 
had a Partial assurance level with 1 ‘high’ and 6 ‘medium’ actions. The audit 
was timed to coincide with a review of how the Council supports the 
voluntary, community and faith sectors. The audit’s findings will be 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

addressed in a report that will be considered by the Executive on 20 June. 
Members requested more information on this review. Individual audit reports 
and subsequent findings are presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee each quarter. 

It was identified that information on the grants funding audit and also procurement 
and contracts audit would be provided to Members so they could clarify any points 
arising from the updates. 

RSM concluded that their report summarised their work over the whole year, and 
the overall "adequate and effective" opinion was the same as the previous 2017/18 
year.

The Chair placed on record the Committee’s thanks to RSM for its work for the 
Council as its Internal Auditors.

RESOLVED that in noting the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2018/19, it 
was agreed that a further update be provided to Members of the Committee 
covering the procurement and grants funding audit matters set out in the Minutes 
above.

7.  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19

The Committee considered the provisional 2018/19 outturn report for Revenue, 
Capital and Treasury Management, to be reported to the Executive on 20 June 
2019.

Councillor T Schofield, Executive Member for Finance, gave an overview of how the 
Council performed in the 2018/19 financial year (subject to final figures approved by 
the Council’s External Auditors).

The capital programme progressed well in 2018/19 with a lower underspend than 
recent years of £3.29m or 8% compared to original forecasts.  
As reported during the year, significant progress has been delivered across a 
number of major projects which support the Council’s objectives, including 
Marketfield Way. The Council has also invested in additional commercial properties 
to support our ambition to achieve sustainable new income sources as well as 
maintaining our operational assets including play areas and car parks.

Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19
For the Revenue budget the outcome this year has been a favourable variance of 
£1.62m or 9%. Income receipts were particularly buoyant: 

 recyclate prices were higher than expected and membership of the Garden 
Waste scheme continued to increase (£0.58m favourable). 

 Investment in our property portfolio resulted in new income streams (£0.18m 
favourable).

 Planning fee income was higher than originally forecast (£0.26m favourable).

Borrowing costs were lower compared to the plan as the calls for property 
investments were lower than the forecasts when the treasury budget was prepared 
(£0.29m favourable) and there were budget savings due to staff vacancies as new 
management structures were implemented (£0.26m favourable). The main cost 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

pressures during the year related to the continued requirement to buy in external 
legal services (£0.16m adverse) and slightly lower than expected benefit subsidy 
from Government (£0.12m adverse).

The report also confirmed the outturn position for the Headroom Contingency 
Budget after taking into account the one-off charge to the accounts that has been 
necessary to resolve long-standing bank reconciliation balances (£0.476m). This 
matter had been discussed at previous meetings of the Committee and of the 
Executive. The details relating to this charge would be reported when the statement 
of accounts for the year is presented to Executive in July following completion of the 
audit.

In view of the net £1.6m positive variance it is recommended that some of this 
resource be used to set up two new earmarked reserves which were:

1. £0.5m to help fund new posts that are being established across the council 
during 2019/20 to support delivery of corporate priorities. 

2. £0.25m to be overseen by the new Commercial Ventures Sub-Committee 
and used to fund Feasibility Studies for new commercial initiatives to help 
ensure that business cases are robust. 

Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19
The Treasury Management Strategy outturn report confirmed the Council has 
complied with Treasury policies previously approved by Council for 2018/19 and 
complied with the CIFPA Code of Practice on Treasury Management for local 
authorities. 

In summary, despite continued financial challenges faced by local government (and 
at a time when many authorities were making damaging cuts and selling assets), 
the Council remained confident it would continue to run an ambitious programme 
while remaining committed to effective use of resources to provide excellent 
services for residents.

Members discussed the report, and there were a number of questions and 
comments, relating to the following topics:

Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19

Lee Street Bungalows – Members noted that Lee Street Bungalows had a 
projected underspend by £0.43m and requested further information on progress of 
this project.
Disabled Facilities Grant – the report referenced a £0.59m underspend which was 
due to both a combination of the number of applications received and the capacity 
of the previous contractor to complete the work. Members identified that further 
publicising it to residents could be useful so there was better uptake in line with the 
level of government funding available.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

Members requested further information on the underlying causes of Capital 
Programme Outturn variances to distinguish between delivery delays and budget 
variances. This analysis should be provided to the Executive when they consider 
the report.

Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19

Headroom Contingency Budget Outturn (paragraph 10)

Members asked for more information about the Headroom Contingency Budget 
(paragraph 10) and questioned the charges made against this budget for historic 
bank reconciliation items (£476k).

The Interim Head of Finance explained that, within the approved budget each year 
since 2012/13, a contingency sum has been built into the budget to ensure that any 
unplanned costs could be accommodated. In 2018/19, this Headroom Contingency 
was £1.3m.  It is considered good practice to build in contingency to a large and 
complex budget such as the Council’s. 

In 2018/19, the Council had been required to draw on Headroom Contingency as a 
consequence of concluding outstanding work on longstanding bank reconciliation 
adjustments. Table 3 sets out the charges made (£475k), resulting in a net outturn 
on this budget of £860k. 

Table 4 sets out the changes to the Headroom Contingency Budget 2018/19 to 
2019/20 that were approved as part of budget-setting for 2019/20, reducing the 
contingency by £0.5m.

The unspent balance on Headroom Contingency will be moved into general 
reserves at year-end, subject to any final closing budget entries following final 
review by external audit of the annual Statement of Accounts.

It was confirmed that the Council underspend was £1.6m across service budgets 
and that the final Headroom Contingency budget underspend (when confirmed after 
audit) would be on top of the £1.6m.

Future budget monitoring reporting would include the Headroom Contingency 
budget position.

John Jory, Chief Executive, reminded Members of the background and context to 
creation of the Headroom Contingency budget; following on from a period of 
significant financial pressures for the Council, whereas its financial standing now is 
the envy of many others.

Officers would consider observations from the Committee as to how approach 
financial reporting going forward.

Refuse and recycling 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

Members noted that the most significant income receipts greater than budgeted 
related to refuse and recycling. The volumes of paper, food and domestic recycling 
were all above budget leading to over-recovery of income. 

Members noted that the Council’s way of collecting recycling made money for the 
Council. They requested more information and a financial breakdown about 
domestic food and other recycling costs in the current budget to find out whether 
increasing volumes were due to roll-out of recycling changes in flats. They also 
asked for information about assumptions about market prices in the 2019/20 
budget. 

Councillor J. Essex declared an interest in this discussion as a Member of a 
working group at Surrey County Council on community recycling. 

Leisure and Culture - Members noted the Harlequin property maintenance budget 
variance of £18.8k actual spend against a budget of £170.5k. Also Priory Park 
maintenance was budgeted at £42.4k but £2.8k spent to date. Both were due to 
delays in the planned work being carried out.

Members noted that the Corporate Plan 2020-25 would be discussed at a future 
meeting of the Committee and this would link to the Budget planning process.  

Chair of the Committee, Councillor N. Harrison, observed that the report showed a 
good set of numbers for 2018/19. As it is now well into the first quarter of 2019/20, 
he identified that when these numbers go to the Executive, officers reflect on these 
generally positive budget variances and consider whether these figures have any 
impact for the current financial year 2019/20 and for capital and revenue reserves. 

In the July meeting, the Committee requested a report on the overall Medium-Term 
Financial Plan going forward to increase understanding of the overall financial 
picture. This would include a discussion under Part 2 Exempt business.

The Committee noted the Treasury Management position for the year. The Chair, 
Councillor N. Harrison, requested a future training session for Members on 
Treasury Management Strategy as it applies to local government. 

RESOLVED – that the provisional 2018/19 outturn report for Revenue, Capital and 
Treasury Management (including use of reserves), and the observations of the 
Committee, as set out in the Minutes, be noted.

8.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q4 2018/19)

The Committee considered the Quarterly Performance Report for quarter 4 of the 
year 2018/19.

The report was introduced by the Executive Member for Corporate Direction and 
Governance, Councillor V. Lewanski. He outlined the Council’s performance from 
January to March 2019. 

Section 1 looked at Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). Of the 15 KPIs reported 
in this quarter, 9 were on target or within agreed tolerance. Five KPIs were 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

contextual homelessness targets introduced to reflect changes required by the 
Homelessness Reduction Act (2017). As the impact of the legislation is uncertain, 
no target was set in 2018/19.

KPI 3 – relating to the government’s target to build a set number of affordable 
homes completed – was reported as off target at the end of quarter four. The target 
was 100 and the actual number built was 68. It was identified that achieving this 
target was largely outside the control of the Council as it was significantly 
dependent on private developers in a few large sites.

Section 2 on risk management identified no new strategic risks in quarter 4. 

Section 3 covered Internal Audits completed in quarter 4 on: GDPR 
Governance, Governance Arrangements for Property Investment Company, 
Commercial Governance Framework and Grants Funding.

The Committee considered and discussed the report. There were a number of 
questions and comments, relating to the following topics:

Section 1 - Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)

Affordable housing – A number of Members questioned the reasons 
for the affordable housing target (KPI3) as the Council had limited control 
over this target which is set in policy. Members felt that this was an arbitrary 
target as the Council does not have legal powers to force a developer to 
build affordable housing so in practice there could be zero affordable homes 
built in one year. It was noted that the Council is committed to increasing the 
number of affordable homes going forward.

The target of 100 is set in the Council’s Core Strategy which is agreed by the 
independent Planning Inspectorate. Members expressed a desire to assess 
this target’s applicability. 

It was noted that this topic was discussed at a recent Corporate Plan 
workshop on the Council’s housing strategy. Members recognised that it 
could not only rely on private sector developers to build affordable housing. If 
it wanted to deliver the level of affordable housing it wanted, then working 
with partners such as Raven Housing Trust would be a way forward. 

Members observed that if developers say they cannot afford to build a higher 
number of affordable homes through their cost and expenses appraisals, the 
Council should intervene. It should be more critical about developers’ written 
plans or have an overage (a future payment made to the seller of the land, 
by the buyer of the land) written into plans. If developers made more money 
on the sales, then the Council should receive a proportion of this to use to 
build affordable housing.

The Council regards its aims of delivering affordable homes in this context 
through shared equity and help to buy schemes, including discounted homes 
– sold at typically 20 per cent below market value if they are sold – as well as 
affordable rent-type homes. It was noted that Members on the Planning 
Committee were working with officers to review this area of work. For 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

example, looking at how developers comply with government regulations, for 
example on the land values used in viability appraisals.

Members asked if affordable housing targets included houses built by private 
developer-led schemes as well as those houses built by Raven Housing 
Trust, for example a Redhill development which included nearly 50 
affordable homes, and the Council’s Lee Street development.  

Members requested, for future years, that indicators could be broken down 
so they could see how much affordable housing could be secured in each of 
these above areas of housing development. This would not just look at 
private development but signpost the Council’s forthcoming Housing Strategy 
and also its collaboration with Raven Housing Trust. 

It was requested that next year (2020/21) there should be an annual process 
for Members to scrutinise the Service Delivery indicators to advise if these 
were set at the right levels each year, in addition to reviewing whether the 
Council was meeting those targets.

Section 2 – Risk Management 

Strategic risk registers 

It was noted that this report looked at quarter 4 of 2018/19. A new set of strategic 
risks for 2019/20 had been reviewed by Members at the 14 March 2019 (Agenda 
Item 69) meeting of the Committee. Further information on quarter 4 strategic risks 
would be available shortly on the eMembers portal which set out controls and a list 
of mitigating actions every quarter.

Members discussed the following areas:

Partner decisions (Strategic risk 7) – Members asked for more 
information about mitigating the strategic risk on Partner decisions which was 
rated as Red.  One example given was funding that came from Surrey 
County Council. The Council received approximately £1m a year from the 
County Council in its revenue budget to provide services such as family 
support, recycling and grass cutting. As the County Council was facing a 
funding crisis an example of mitigating this risk was the dialogue that senior 
officers had with County Council senior officers to ensure that reasonable 
funding decisions are made that would not impact negatively on the Borough 
Council. 

Members observed that some partner decisions reflected immediate 
risks that could impact the current financial year, and were thus rated Red. 
Other risks like long-term financial sustainability were unlikely to impact this 
year and for that reason marked as yellow. Although not immediate, the 
issue was very pertinent to the Council, and therefore careful financial and 
service planning was needed. 

Members noted that Raven Housing Trust Board’s strategic risk register was 
a good practice model for officers to note.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

  

Operational risks 

Community Centres – It was noted that this operational risk (number 
13) was marked Red. This stated that the Council may be required to 
introduce an alternative delivery model for the Community Centres service, 
potentially at short notice and at a considerable cost. It may have to be 
prepared to bring Community Centres back under Council control again. 

The Chair said he had discussed this operational risk with the Executive 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor R. Ashford, who was planning to run a cross-
party Member Task Group under his portfolio to start shortly. Committee 
Members would be able to have input into future planning and delivery of 
these services.

 

Section 3 – Internal Audit reports 

It was noted that this included three specialist reviews (set out above) 
which were advisory and an amber red rating on grants funding which was 
discussed earlier in the meeting (Agenda Item 4, Annual Internal Audit 
Report). 

There were no further comments.

RESOLVED that: 
i. the quarterly performance reports for the fourth quarter of 2018/19 be noted.
ii. the Committee requested that it has the opportunity to review the Key 

Performance Indicators for service delivery for 2020/21 before they are 
adopted, and that affordable housing targets are reported by type.

9.  FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
which would be a standing item on future agendas to help with forward business. 
It was noted that a report on service and financial planning would come to the next 
Committee meeting (11 July 2019) as an item on the latest Medium Term Financial 
Plan (2020/21 to 2024/25) and Budget Forecast for 2020/21.
The Leader, Councillor M. Brunt, would come to the Committee to give an update 
twice a year. 

It was identified that in the updated organisational structure, three Executive 
Members had responsibility one of three areas of Council business: Organisation, 
People and Place. Therefore, each group of portfolio holders would be invited 
annually to meetings to present updates on each of their strands of business. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6 June 2019 Minutes

Other future Agenda items would include the developing housing strategy and any 
commercial revenue and benefits work.

It was requested that the planned updated plan on carbon management (discussed 
at Full Council on 7 February 2019 – Item 75 – Climate Change) come to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for discussion before going to full Council.

Members thanked Councillor N. Harrison for standing as new Chair of the 
Committee. 

10.  EXECUTIVE
It was reported that there were no items arising from the Executive that might be 
subject to the ‘call-in’ procedure in accordance with the provisions of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules.

11.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.

The Meeting closed at 9.00 pm


